BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

NUMBER G-6-00

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z 2N3 CANADA
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

the Special Direction to the British Columbia Utilities Commission
by the Lieutenant Governor in Council through
Order in Council No. 1510, dated December 13, 1995

and

An Application by Centra Gas British Columbia Inc.
for Approva of 1997 and 1998 Revenue Deficiencies
and 2000 to 2002 Revenue Requirements

BEFORE: P. Ostergaard, Chair
P.G. Bradley, Commissioner
B.L. Clemenhagen, Commissioner
K.L. Hall, Commissioner
F.C. Leighton, Commissioner

January 20, 2000

N N

ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. On September 10, 1999, Centra Gas British Columbia Inc. (“Centra Gas’) applied, pursuant to
Section 23 of the Utilities Commission Act (“the Act”) and Order in Council No. 1510, 1995, for
approval of its 1997 and 1998 Actual Revenue Deficiencies and its forecasted 2000 to 2002 Revenue
Requirements and Revenue Deficiencies (“the Application”) for its Vancouver Island and Sunshine
Coast service areas. The forecasted revenue deficiencies result from an increase in the cost of gas and
rate base growth which is required to serve new customers when actual rates are less than the cost of
service; and

B. On September 23, 1999, the Commission issued Order No. G-101-99 setting the Application down for a
public review by way of an Alternative Dispute Resolution process and established a Regulatory Agenda
and Timetable; and

C. On October 22, 1999, Centra Gas filed an Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity (“CPCN”) to implement and operate a Customer Interface System (“CIS") for customer

.12



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

NUMBER G-6-00

billing and information purposes (“the CIS CPCN Application”). The Commission issued a letter on
November 5, 1999 advising that the CIS CPCN Application would form part of the Application review;
and

D. On December 7 and 8, 1999, a Settlement Conference was held in Vancouver, B.C. Representatives from
the Commission staff, British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (“B.C. Hydro”), the Vancouver
Idand Gas Joint Venture (“VIGJV”), and the British Columbia Public Interest Advocacy Centre
(“BCPIAC") attended, all of whom participated in settlement discussions except for B.C. Hydro; and

E. A Negotiated Settlement was reached among the participants and circulated to all Registered Intervenors,
Interested Parties and the Commission on December 16, 1999; and

F. The Commission received letters on the Negotiated Settlement from Centra Gas, BCPIAC and the VIGJV;
and

G. The Commission has reviewed the final Negotiated Settlement for Centra Gas' 1997 and 1998 Actual
Revenue Deficiencies and the 2000 to 2002 Revenue Requirements and Revenue Deficiencies and finds
that it should be approved.

NOW THEREFORE the Commission approves for Centra Gas the Negotiated Settlement as issued on
December 16, 1999 and attached as Appendix A to this Order.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this ~ 21% day of January 2000.

BY ORDER
Original signed by:

Lorna R. Barr
Deputy Chair

Attachment

Order/CGBC-2000/02 RR Neg.Sttmt



Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Page 1 of 18

WILLIAM J. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
REQULATORY AFFAIRS & PLANNING
blil.grant@bcuc.com
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

SIXTH FLOOR, 800 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, B.C. CANADA V6Z 2N3
TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 680-1102

VIA FACSIMILE
December 16, 1699

To:  Registered Intervenors and
Interested Parties

Re: Centra Gas British Columbia Inc. (“Centra Gas™)
Negotiated Settlement
Approval of 1997 and 1998 Actual and 2000-2002 Revenue Requirements
and Revenue Deficiency

Enclosed with this letter you will find the proposed settlement package with respect to the Centra Gas
September 9, 1999 Revenue Requirements and Revenue Deficiency Application.

This settlement package is now public and is being submitted to the Commission and all intervenors and

interested parties. Also enclosed are letters of comment received to date from the participants in the
negotiated settlement process.

Prior to consideration by the Commission, intervenors and interested parties who did not participate in the
settlement negotiations are requested to provide to the Commission any further comments on the settlement
package by January 7, 2000. Thereafter, the Commission will consider the settlement package. A public
hearing may not be required unless there is significant opposition to the proposed settlement.

Yours truly,
W.J. Grant
PWN/Im
Enclosures
cc Mr. Geoffrey Higgins
Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Centra Gas British Columbia Inc.

CG/2000-02RR/Negt'd Setlmt Ntce Ltr



Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Page 2 of 18

WILLIAM J. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
REGQULATORY AFFAIRS & PLANNING
bill.grant@bcuc.com
wed site: http://www.bcuc.com

SIXTH FLOCR. 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCQUVER. B.C. CANADA V6Z 2N3
TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-863-1385%
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

ViA FACSIMILE December 13, 1999

Dear Participants:

Re: Centra Gas British Columbia Inc.
Negotiated Settiement
Approval of 1997 and 1998 Actual and 2000-2002 Revenue Requirements
and Revenue Deficiency

On September 9, 1999, Centra Gas British Columbia Inc. (“Centra Gas” or the “Company”) filed a
Revenue Requirements Application (the “Application”) with the British Columbia Utilities Commission
(the “Commission”). The Application was for approval of Centra Gas’ actual revenue requirements and

revenue deficiencies for 1997 and 1998, and forecast revenue requirements and revenue deficiencies for
the test period 2000 through 2002.

On September 23, 1999 the Commission issued Order No. G-101-99 establishing an Alternative Dispute
Resolution (“ADR™) process. and set out the Regulatory Agenda pertaining to the Application. Customers
were advised of the Application process and Regulatory Agenda through bill messages on the October

billing cycles. Copies of the Application were made available for viewing in the Company’s local offices
and at the Commission office.

On October 22, 1999, Centra Gas filed with the Commission an Application for Certificate of Public

Convenience and Necessity to implement and operate a Customer Interface System for customer billing
and information purposes (“CIS CPCN Application”).

The Commission staff issued Information Requests pertaining to the Application, in writing, on
October 26, 1999 (SR1), and October 28. 1999 (SR2). In addition to these. Centra Gas also received
Information Requests from British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (“B.C. Hydro”) on
November 5, 1999, the Vancouver Island Gas Joint Venture (“VIGJV™") on November 5, 1999, and the

British Columbia Public Interest Advocacy Centre (“PIAC™) on November 8, 1999. Centra Gas
responded to these Information Requests on November 19, 1999.

On November 5, 1999, the Commission issued a letter. which included the CIS CPCN Application in the
public review of the Application. On November 8, 1999, Centra Gas issued a package of summary
schedules and reconciliation showing the impact of combining the two applications. Commission staff
issued Information Requests on the combined application on November 25, 1999 and December 1, 1999.
Centra Gas responded to these Information Requests between December 1, 1999 and December 6, 1999.

A Settlement Conference was held in Vancouver on December 7 and 8, 1999. In attendance were

Commission staff, representatives of the VIGJV, PIAC. B.C. Hydro. and Centra Gas. all of whom,
except for B.C. Hydro. participated in the settlement discussions.



Appendix A
2 to Commission Order No. G-6-00
Page 3 of 18

The following is a settlement arrived at between Centra Gas and the Intervenors participating in the
Settlement Conference. This settiement was achieved with the participation of the Commission staff.

?fmra Gas’ acmal revenue requirements and revenue deficiencies for 1997 and 1998 are accepted as
iled.

Centra Gas and the above mentioned Intervenors participating in the Settlement Conference, agree to the

2000, 2001 and 2002 forecast revenue requirements and revenue deficiencies as shown on the Negotiated
Settlement schedules attached to and forming a part of this Agreement. This settlement inciudes the
following adjustments to Centra Gas’ Application:

Gross Operating, Maintenance and Administrative (OM&A) expenses are to be reduced from filed
amounts of $31,364,573, $32,251.549, and $33,362,830 in 2000, 2001, and 2002 respectively to

$30,422,000 in 2000, $31,262,000 in 2001, and $32,269,000 in 2002 (excluding incremental CIS
Banner costs). These amounts were determined in the following manner:

Summary of Gross OM&A ($000’s)

2000 2001 2002
1998 Actual $28.346
Inflation:
1999 (1.9%) 539
2000 (1.6%) 462
2001 (1.7%) 499
2002 (2.2%) 657
$29,347 $29,846 $30,503
Customer Growth:
2000 (11,549 x $60) 693 705 720
2001 (5,375 x $60) 323 330
2002 (5,355 x $60) 321
Compressor Operating Costs 146 148 150
Gross OM&A (Excluding Pensions) $30,186 $31,022 $32.024
Handbook Adjustment for Pensions 236 240 245
Gross OM&A (Including Pensions) $30.422 $31,262 $32.269

Notes:

a) Net incremental CIS costs will be added as per the CIS CPCN Application. when approved by the
Commission.

b) Gross OM&A will be adjusted annually by $60 per customer for the difference between actual
customer growth and forecast customer growth in 2000, 2001 and 2002. Customer growth is the
difference in the average number of customers from year to year.

c) Gross OM&A above, has been reduced for marketing incentives which are given deferral account
treatment as described elsewhere in this agreement.



Appendix A
3 to Commission Order No. G-6-00
Page 4 of 18

d) Pension adjustment reflects the revised standard of Section 3461 of the CICA Handbook with
respect to accounting for employees future benefits on an accrual basis.

The capitalization of gross OM&A included in this settilement is $6,886,324 in 2000 and based on
22.636% of gross OM&A. Capitalization of Gross OM&A will be established as per the policy and
procedures employed by Centra Gas, with annual review by Registered Intervenors to this Application
and the Commission in November of each year, prior to setting for each of 2001 and 2002. Included

in the review will be a comparison of OM&A capitalization as a percentage of gross OM&A, and as a
percentage of capital additions, excluding general plant items.

As part of this settlement, all parties agree to the following CIS implementation costs:

a) Approval of CIS Banner implementation costs incurred in 1999 consisting of $960,210. This
amount is based on $812,427 from Table 7.1 of the CIS CPCN Application (revised for $200,000
reduction in IT&S salary costs) plus $147,783 from Table 7.2 of the CIS CPCN Application

which outline capital costs. These costs are to be charged to a deferral account, and amortized over
a ten-year period commencing August {, 1999;

b) Approval of $270,872 in the existing deferrat account for consulting and data conversion costs.

These costs are to be amortized on a straight line basis over a ten-year period commencing
August 1, 1999; and

¢) Approval for a deferral account in which 1999 incremental operating costs for CIS, bill printing

and remittance processing costs shall be accumulated until CIS CPCN review is completed and
treatment is determined.

Parties are invited to provide written comment on the CIS CPCN Application by December 31, 1999.

Centra Gas may provide additional written evidence in response to submissions from Registered
Intervenors.

Leasing of the Port Mellon compressor engine and turbine as set out in the Company’s Application to

Enter Into an Operating Lease for Compressor Equipment at the Port Mellon Compressor Station filed
November 24, 1999, is accepted.

The Tsolum River crossing improvement will be the subject of a separate CPCN application when the

project is required. It is recognized by all parties that approval may require short notice due to external
factors. Therefore, capital additions are reduced by $950,000 in 2002.

A deferral account will be established in which to record actual customer grants for marketin

g
incentives programs, estimated to be $389,649 in 2000, $359,661 in 2001, and $367.574 in 2002.
Centra Gas will amortize these amounts in the year after they are incurred.

A deferral account will be established in which to record actual Application and CIS CPCN Application
preparation and ADR settiement hearing costs.

The participants also agreed to the following items:

With respect to the Company’s Application for Recovery of Increased Cost of Gas and Application to
Establish 2000 New Customer Rates Pursuant to the Special Direction filed November 4, 1999, parties
are invited to provide written comments to the Commission, no later than December 13, 1999 on the
application. Centra Gas reserves the right to provide written response to those submissions.

Centra Gas undertakes to enter into a Commission directed cost allocation and rate design process,
prior to 2003. Centra Gas agrees to hold a preliminary meeting in the third week of January 2000 with
all parties to review current cost of service information. Centra Gas will file cost of service
information by April 30, 2000. Workshops will be held to review cost allocation and rate design
alternatives in June 2000. A cost of service and rate design framework will be filed in September



Appendix A
4 to Commission Order No. G-6-00
Page 5 of 18

2000. Hearings will be held in November 2000. All costs related to this process will be deferred for
future recovery. This process is intended to provide a cost of service allocation method and design
framework to be used in determining all customer class rates commencing in 2003 (except ACR-2 and

Joint Venture rates). The effect of the rate design on Joint Ventre tolls will be determined subject to
the JV Transportation Service Agreement.

The Commission and Intervenors who participated in the Settlement Conference, agree to the three-
year test period proposed in the Application.

Centra Gas will provide an annual reconciliation of the accrual account it has established to provide for
Compressor Engine repair costs on a fired hour basis. This reconciliation will be submitted as part of
Centra Gas’ annuali report to the Commission.

All parties accept the short-term debt rate as filed. Centra Gas will support future short-term
borrowings rates with market based evidence.

Centra Gas agrees to review its Natural Gas Vehicle (“NGV”) programs and pursue NGV on a
declining, selected basis.

Centra Gas will provide quality of service indicators in the Annual Report to the Commission. Quality
of service indicators to be monitored are leaks per kilometre of transmission pipeline, leaks per
kilometre of distribution pipeline (excluding third-party damages) system outages, and emergency

response time. These service measures will be tracked with no consequence in terms of costs allowed
for the forecast test period.

Centra Gas commits to providing 1997 through 1999 load factor information to Registered Intervenors

for transmission and distribution facilities as they become available, with a comparison as available to
the BC Gas Utility Ltd. system.

Centra Gas commits to provide notice to all parties when CPCN application(s) are filed with respect to
service to cogeneration facilities. Gross OM&A and capitalization of OM&A included in this

settlemnent are exclusive of the impact of future cogeneration operating costs on the agreed upon levels
of gross OM&A and capitalization included in this Negotiated Settlement.

The Company and the participants agree to hold confidential the discussions held on December 7 and 8.
1999. Agreement to this settlement is on a without prejudice basis in the event this settlement is not
approved by the Commission. Any position taken or statement made during the discussions, by the
participants or the Company, will not be made public, or restrict in any way, positions taken in future

proceedings shouid this settlement not be approved by the Commission, or in future proceedings
concerning other applications.

Please provide me with written correspondence confirming your acceptance of this settlement by
December 15, 1999. Thank you for your contribution in attaining this settlement.

Yours truly,

te.‘ W.J. Gr%
WIG/mmc

Attachments

oet Mr. Geoffrey Higgins

Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Centra Gas British Columbia Inc.

CG/00/02RR- Negotiated Scttlement Lir



JoqAey pesiney Jusweinas pejenobauiepoungoo\og\basranuiupe\buuueidy

<gx
Phen
88
8- o
PM &b
<A %ge09 %5809 %0¥8'G %9509 %E58°G %Z1L8'S %9£8'S %6£8'9
LT %0SLC %0SL T %0S.C %052 %05 C %05 ¢ %0SL'C %0S.C
S %SEEE %GEE S %061 € %90E°E %E0L'E %290°€ %980°€ %680'¥
= %8S %85 %85 %85 %85 %85 %8S %86
S %SL'G %SL'S %055 %0L'S %SE'S %8S %ZE'S %50°L
[7)]
nm v
= COS'OLP'OEL OLY'8LL'0ZL BZ0'S6Z'L6  1SQ'IBC'EL  0G0'LIZ'ZS  1LG'896'OE  ZZV'ELL'ST  S99'08V'LL
£60'95C'0L  ZBC'EZ8'ZZ  LIE'I06'CZ  Z09'OLL'LZ  @LV'ZOL'SL  OSL'SSK'S  LSL'Z€90L  S99'08¥'LL
000'c8F 868°€19 596 689 819029 19V ovb VeL8eT vV 108 596925
%G80'9 %5809 %0¥6'S %950°9 %E58'S %Z18'S %928°S %6589
¥60'S/8'SL  BY'6PL'ZZ  808'L1Z7'CT  €86'SBV0Z  110'9SZ'SL  99€'91Z'8  OLE'IES'OL  00L'P06'OL
065'C8L'.  69Z'89L'S  2ZE'S0S'y  L0G'9ZZ'C  SEV'L0E'T  8B6'CI8'L  €0S'SBLL O
£08esc’T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g60'0z¥'s  860°02Z¥'F O 0 0 0 0 0
128'922'L  1Z8'8LZ'L  1Z8'8LTL O 0 0 0 0
990'616 990'616 990'616 990'616 0 0 0 0
Lb'16p Lib'16¥ Lyb'L6Y Lyb' L6y Lyv'16¥ 0 0 0
£00°L¥9 ¢8¥'029 $8%'029 684029 58¥'029 581029 0 0
Z6e'8€0't  266'8E0'T  €0S'SBL'L  £0G'SBL'L  €0G'S6L'L  €OG'GEL'L  €OS'GEL'L O
£05'169'8  VIZ'LBC'OL  OBV'ZLL'8L  Z8V'6OTLL  9IS'8Y'ZL  BIE00K'9  L08'SEL'S  00L'¥06'Ol
jsedsio4 jsedasod sedauo04 1Sedai04 eny fenpy enpy fenoy
2002 100Z 0002 6661 8661 1661 9661 G661

1Y 1 sinpeyos

sy Bunueuid Aousioyeq enueAsy wWUBLy  0Z

PPY 61
8L
- AqAdgny )

MaIAeY BpeUED JO jueg Aq Peysilignd JEoA ol
Buimotjo Jo OF aUN( Je ajeYy puUOg BPBUBRD JBSA G

:9jey jo uone|nofen L ION G}

feuslaq aAgeININD |

leusjagejol €1

Buioueul4 Aousioyag enusray WSy  Z|

(1 910N) sjey Bunpueul Aousioya( anusAdy wWLUSIY| ||
{eloj-qns 04

SPUapIAI] BJeYS palisjald pawsa 6

200 - puspIAl(] ajeyS palusjaid pawesg
1002 - PUSpIAI] aleys paliajaid pawsag
000Z - puspiAi( aleys pauejaid pawssQ
6661 - PUSpIAIQ aleys pauiajald pawasQ
866 - PUSPIAI] aJeyS paulejaild pawasg

1661 - PuspiAi(] aueyg pausjaid pawasQ
9661 - PUSPIAI( aJeys palsjeld pewea(

NM YOO~

Aoueioye snusAsy jenuuy

-

3NN

(BuueaH jeulq 8.4) yuswaplag pajenoban

8|npaydg Ainuguo) Aousyeq enuaaay

(NOJD x8) uoneoyddy Juswiaiinbey snusasy 200Z/000Z
"ONI VIBWNTOD HSILIME SYO VHINIO



Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Page 7 of 18
CENTRA GAS BRITISH COLUMBIA INC. Schedule 2
2000/02 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION
REVENUE REQUIREMENT
Negotiated Settiement (Pre Final Hearing Costs)
1997 1908 1990 2000 2001 2002
LINE Actual Actual Outiook Forecast Forecaat Forecast Reference
1 Cost of Sales $23,747183 $27.204688 $37,206,327 $42,056898 $43,721,016 $45,763,741 86-91
2 Gross Operating and Maintenance Expenses 20070000 29479630 30,376,220 30,422,000 31,262,000 32,269,000 92
3 Operating and Maintenance Capitaiization (7,884,000) (7,075,111) (6,682,768) (6,886,324) (7,076,466) (7,304,411) 92
4 Direct Charges and Allocations to Affilistes (544,238) (354,672) (225,246) (227,592) (223,597) (228,518) 93
§ B.C. Gas Wheeling Charge 3,763,750 3,774,648 3,838,804 3,900,324 3,966,636 4053000 79-.84
6 Rent For Compressor Equipment Leased From Others /] 0 ] 1,640,000 1,640,000 1,640,000 31
7 Depreciation 10,357,688 11,129,334 12,108,762 13,227 587 13,901,901 14553447 11-16
8 Amortization - CIAC (1584,296) (1,504,206)  (1,594,296) [+] 0 0 17-22
9 Municipal Taxes 4,182,330 4,676,106 5,145,377 5,635,668 6,053,904 6,437,499 31
Amortization of Deferreds
9 Financing Costs 254,479 204,176 204,176 253872 253872 253872 32-37
10 Unemortized Manufaciured Gas Piant 157,140 314,191 314,191 314,191 314,191 314191  32-37
1 NGV Conversion Expense 286 703 2,703 §,203 8,536 11,038 32-37
12 Generic Utility Systems Extension Hearing Costs 15,045 ] 0 0 0 0 32-37
13 Reguistory Expense 104,869 28,482 28,492 20,000 20,000 20,000 32-37
14 PCEC Start Up Costs 43,900 43,900 43,900 43,900 43,900 43900 32-37
15 Gas Supply Management Study 0 17,533 17,533 0 0 0 3R-37
16 Intergrated Resource Plan Expenses 7926 0 0 0 0 0 32-37
17 Customer Grants and incentives 0 0 255,620 465,181 389,640 359,661 32-37
18 Ccompressor Lease 0 0 1,040,001 [V} [} 0 32-%
19 Deferred Rate increass on Pioneer Rates [)] 0 (25,572 0 (V] 0 32.-37
20 CIS implementation 0 0 51,285 123,108 123,108 123,108
20 Marine inspection 1] 0 0 462,500 0 0 32-37
21 Large Corporations Tax 1,087,033 1,044,350 1,176,100 1,138,867 1,163,428 1,188,310 46
22 British Columbia Capital Tax 554,968 1,414,350 1,536,800 1,519,822 1,561,237 1,581,746 47
23 Motor Fuel Tax 352,516 327,015 372672 396,183 403,147 410131 79-84
24 Provincial Sales Tax 24,688 22,706 31,261 32,435 32,933 33685 79-84
25 Proposed Retum on Rate Base 31,420832 32,282,130 33,179,719 36,916,709 38,328,327 39,147,120 48-53
26 Less Special Direction Provision (1,867,000) (1,967,000) (1,867,000) (1,887,000) (1,867,000) (1,867,000)
27 income Tax Expense 0 0 0 [} 0 0 38
27 Total Revenue Requirement 93,265,199 101,072,873 116,623,162 129584532 134010722 138,802,419
Reconciliation of Revenue Requirement
28 Natursl Gas Sales Revenue 65213498 67,224,374 78,377,465 85,703,968 91,400211 103613959 54.65
29 Transportation Revenue 13,908,420 13,417,484 13,262,924 13,358,045 14,036,108 14,051,937 78
30 Royalty income 6,890,120 6,912,000 9,035,004 11,144,475 11,317,863 11,525,634 85
31 Other Revenue 852,784 570,439 678,287 675,560 785,325 919,388 85
32 Total Revenue 86,864,822  88,124297 99353680 110,882,048 117,820,507 130,110,916
33 Revenue (Surpius) / Deficiency 6,400,378 12,948,578 17,260 482 18,712488 16,381,214 8,091,803
34 Total Revenue Requirement 93,265,199 101,072873 116623162 129594532 134010722 138802419
1:\Admi Req\BC\20000 : RevReq 121959



Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Page 8 of 18
CENTRA GAS BRITISH COLUMBIA INC. Schedule 3
2000/02 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION
RATE BASE
Negotiated Settiement (Pre Final Hearing Costs)
1997 1968 1909 2000 2001 2002
LINE Actusl Actuai Outiook Fi F F Reference
GROSS PLANT IN SERVICE
1 Beginning of Yeer $436,099,723 $467,729,893 $500,426,694 $548,707208 $572514231 $596,878,372 S-10
2 End of Yesr 487,720893  S00426004 548,707,208 572514231 S96.876.372 621318254 510
3 13 Month Average Adjustment - V1 Compressor [+ (3.123,000) [} 0 [+ 0
4 13 Month Average Adjustment - V3 Compressor 0 o (8,778.000) Q [} [}
S Average Balance - Mid-Year 451914808 480955294 516,788,950 559,810,718 584,895,301 809,087,313
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
6 Beginning of Year (33,753438) (46,343525) (58896671) (67,641523) (80431,399)  (93,870,590) 11.18
7 End of Year (48343525  (568,806871) (B7,641.523) (80431,306) (53,870,580) (107.061,327) 1118
8 Average Bailance - Mid-Yeer (40,048,481)  (51,620,088) (62,209097) (74038481) (87,150,904) (100,915958)
9 NET MID-YEAR PLANT IN SERVICE 411,866,327 429,335,196 454519853 485574257 497544307 508,181,355
MID-YEAR ALLOCATED NET COMMON PLANT
10  Centra Gas Fort St John inc. (348,100) 0 [} 0 0 0
11 Centre Gas Whistier Inc. {128,000) (128,000) (104,335) (104,335) (104,335) (104,335)
12 Centra Gas Port Alice Inc. {7.167) [} ] 0 [} 0
13 (481.287) (128,000) (104,335) (104,335) (104,335) (104,335)
14 MID-YEAR CONTRIBUTIONS (70264806) (88870510) (67,078,214) (86279,087) (68279087) (66,279.087) 17-22
15 WORKING CAPITAL 13544812 13,684,138 13,777,358 14,828,877 14,177,068 13,906,076 23
18 MID-YEAR RATE BASE $354,665,088 $374,220,821 $401,116,660 $433.819,733 $445338,574  $435,704.029
Thirteen Month Adjustment:
17  Total Project Costs for Compressor Addition 7.381,000 19,580,000
18 13 Month Average X Months in Service 567.500 3,012,000
19 Mid Yeer Effect of Compressor Addition 3,680,500 9,790,000
20  Adjustment (Line 18 - Line 19) (3,123,000} {8,778,000)
ABC\20000 RBase




Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Page 9 of 18
CENTRA GAS BRITISH COLUMBIA INC. Schedule 23
2000/02 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION
WORKING CAPITAL SUMMARY
Settiement (Pre Final Hearing Costs) 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

LINE Actual Actual Outiook Forecast Forecast Forecast Reference

1 Cash Working Capitai Requirements $2,073,969 $2,185,253 $2,334,088 $2,561,837 $2,660,579 $2,750,511 31

2 Inventory - Materiais and Supplies 2,757,119 2,732,494 2,728,765 2,772,425 2,819,556 2,881,587 24

3 Line Pack/Gas Storage 1,441,072 2565,976 2,832,745 3,047,422 3,039,468 3,057,059 25

4 Employee Housing Loans 130,385 95,308 93,908 90,000 90,000 90,000 %

S Finance Contracts Receivable 3,546,920 1,441,142 860,567 1,295,756 1,775,756 2,255,756 27

6 Customer Deposits (117,221) (181,963) (214,835) (232,376) (249,370) (266,782) 28

7 Refundabie Contribution (475,322) (446,235) (430,639) (420,000) {420,000) (420,000) 2

8 Employee Witholdings (894,912) (989,754) (1,200,129) (1,242,434) (1,286,230) (1,331,568) 30

9 Total 8,461,909 7,402,222 7,004,469 7,872,631 8,429,759 9,016,561

Defarred Expenses, Mid-Year:

10 Financing Costs 1,823,480 1,620,736 1,416,560 1,187,536 933,664 679,792 32-37
11 Unamortized Manufactured Gas Plant 1,492,828 2,828,266 2,513,781 2,199,590 1,885,399 1,571,208 32.37
12 NGV Convarsion Costs 857 2613 7,160 13,207 16,337 14,061 32-37
13 Direct Purchase Administration Costs 4774 4,774 4,774 2387 0 0 32-37
14 Generic Utiity Systems Extension Hearing Costs 7523 0 0 [+] 0 0 32-37
15 Reguiatory Expense 55,878 14,246 14,246 20,000 30,000 10,000 32-37
16 PCEC Start Up Costs 1,688,330 1,644,430 1,600,530 1,656,630 1,512,730 1,468,830 32-37
17 Deferred Rate Increase (12,786) (26,572) {12,786) 0 0 0 32-37
18 Gas Supply Management Study 18,058 26,300 8,767 [} 0 0 32-37
19 Intergrated Resource Plan Expenses 3,963 0 0 0 0 0 32-37
20 Customer Grants and Incentives 0 127,810 360,401 427 A15 374,655 363,618 32-37
21 Compressor Leass 0 38313 38,313 0 0 0 32-37
2 CIS implementation Costs 0 0 589,893 1,118,233 996,125 872,016

23 Marine Inspection 0 [+} 231,250 231,250 0 0 32-37
24 Total 5,082,904 6,281,914 6,772,887 6,756,247 5,747,909 4979514

25 Total Working Capital Requiremants $13544,812 $13684,136 $13,777,356 $14628877 $14177.668 $13,996,076

1WA /Req\BC\2000 settiement WCap 12/9/89



Appendix A

to Commission Order No. G-6-00

v¢ SNpayRg

66/6721L dx3seq SIS PAE{IOBAHAIGPOW\000D DENDIYASUAUILPYA |
o0
—
Gt
o
2 189'ZLL'98  18L'TiE'LS (eec'zee'ts)  ecl'zel'ss  186'ZLi'gs St
)
[
a
£68°'685 82'6L1'4 (562'15) Z80°'LEZ'} (] 1809 uoneuswaidw) S19 St
0sz'1e2 005°Z9¥ 0 005'29¥ 0 Aoning auuey 69611 ¥i
(982'21) 0 21662 0 (215'28) $9)BY JBUOI UO aseaU| djeY PaL3PBg 99611 £l
l90L'8 (] (ees'L1) 0 £e6'218 Apmg wewosBeuey Addng seo  $9611 rd}
0£5'009't 085'846'4 (006'cy) 0 08¥'229'1$ s1s00 dn HeIS 030d 66641 1}
€ic8e 0 (100'0¥0°'t)  9.£'c96 629'9.$ ased Jossaidwo) G661 ot
0.6'502 000'002 (o¥6'112) 000002 ovs'112$ sanuaou) Sugaxiely  ¥G6L1 6
165'96 1gL'eel (] 18L'€61 0s weiboid lajea P18 €561 8
$9.'9 00021 {oes't) 000'Z 0ts'I$ seAguaou| suedold 25611 l
GL0'lS 000'09 {ost'2y) 00009 05L'Zrs weiboiy yews ping 15621 9
o'yl 0 (z6¥'82) 0 264'92$ asuadxg AiojemBay 66/9661 G¥6LE S
vLLY yil'y 0 0 rLL'YS SJS0D UORRASRIWPY oseyomd 10310 ¥2611 ¥
091'2$ 808°01$ {(€0L'2) 0000} 115'cs SJS0D UCISISAUOD AON G061 €
18L'C1G'ZS  689'96E'ZS (161'¥1¢€) ] 9/8'019'28 JuB|d SBS) pamoenuR pazpioweun  ¥0SZ1 4
096'0Lp'IS  ZLY'IEIS (9L1'v028) 0% 8¥9'815'4$ sis09 Bupuewd 1002} }
¥oopnQ
6661
soueieg soueteg 182500 uogeziuowy  suomppy souefeg uonduose(q equnN  1eap  eun
1BIA-PIY Bupu3 Bunsdo 1NoooY
{s330D Bupeay jeuny aud) Juswepleg pajenoben
S3SNIdXI AHI430

NOLLYOIlddV LNIWIHINDIY INNIAIY Z0/0002
*ONI VIGNNT0D HSLLRIEG SVO VLN3D



Appendix A

Page 11 of 18 é

" to Commission Order No. G-6-00

dx3zseQ JaeNIes Pejenolatn BpON000 DERDEYAIHMWPW'|
yTosL'08  loL'ésh'es 0% (622'269'1S)  6¥9'65¥S 8L'ze'tLs 4]
e8I 619'960'} (got'ez1) 0 182'6L1') s1800 uogeuswIRiduy SID 2
05Z'1£2 0 0 (00s'zoy) 0 005'Z9¥$ Aonng suue 69611 |
0£9'956'1 089'v€S'} 0 (006'sH) 0 085'8.6'L$ §1800 dn vEls D30d 65641 ({]1
GZ98'¥62 69'68¢ 0 (000'002) 6¥9'68¢ 000'00Z$ saApuaoy) Bugaxiey #6621 6
165'96 0 0 (181'c6l) 0 181'c61$ weiboid so1eal 1918 £S6L1 8
000'9 0 0 (o00'z1) 0 000'Z1$ soAguaoy| suedold  ZG6L1 L
000'0¢ 0 0 (000'09) 0 000'09$ weiboid yews pang 16611 9
00002 000°0% 0 (000'02) 000'08 os asuadxgy AsojenBay 20/000Z  S¥6L) S
1882 0 0 rLL'y) (] ¥LL'YS §1800 UOREASKIWPY 9SBYDING 109MQ 26/ ¥
0Z¢1$ G09'Gi$ (] (e0z's) 00004 808043 S|S0D UOISISAIOD ADN 5051 €
065'66L'Z¢  ¥6¥'TVOZS O (181'¥1¢) 0 689'95¢'Z$ jue|d Seo painjoenue pazowsun  $0S. 4 z
9¢6'281't$  009'090°'+¢ 0% (zL8'cs28) 0$ ZLrric'is sisop Bupueud 1002} i
jseoas04
0002
aouejeg aouejeg sy uopeziuowy  suogippy 9ouRjeg uonduosaQ JqunN  reaj  aun
1BIA-PIN Bupuz3 Buedo wnoaoy
(s350D Bupenyy jewry aud) wawepiag pajenobon
SASNIAAXI ANN3A43a

S€ 9npaipg

NOLLVOINddV LNIJWIHINDIY INNIAIY 20/0002
"ONI VIGNNTOD HSLLRNE SYO VYIN3ID



Appendix A

to Commission Order No. G-6-00
Page 12 of 18 g

de34eQ ISUIRIEs PAENOBAARPON000Z\ O DOHASHAURLPYA ]

606'L¥L's$  Zil'oge’'ss 0% (osZ'es1’'ts)  199'69¢€$ 102'6£4'98 9
659'¥.¢ 199'65¢ (] (6¥9'68¢) 199'65¢ 6v9'68¢ saAquasul Bunexsen L
6Z1'666 1L5'€E6 0 (sor'ezs) 0 6.9'960't 8)800 uopejuawaldij SO 9
0£L'216'1 08L°06%'t 0 (006'cH) 0 089'¥€5'1S s1s00 dn vels 9304 65641 S
000'0¢ 000'02 0 (000'02) 0 000°'0¥$ asuadx3y liojenBay 20/000Z  SY6LI ¥
288918 690'L1$ ] (9cs's) 000'0} 609'6i$ S|S00 UOIRISAUOD AON  S06.L) £
66£'688°I$  €oc'geLis O (164'¥18) ] ¥8Y'2H0'ZS Jeld SED pasdRINuUERW pazIoweUn  #0G/1 r4
¥99'c£6$ 822'908$ 0$ (ZL8'c628) 0$ 009'090'+$ §)500 Butouewd 10011 i
Jsesai04
1002
souejeg aouejeg 18300 uogeziowy  SUORPPY eousjeg uonduosaQy loqunN  sesp  aun
189 AP Bupul Buuado WNosdYy
{s1509 Buueayy [eur4 a1d) yewsinag pajenobiaN
S3ISNAdX3 aIWAI430

NOLLYOITddV LNIWIUINDIY INNIAIY 20/0002
9¢€ SNpaYds "ONI VIBWNNT0D HSILINE SVO VYLINID



Appendix A
Page 13 of 18 g

to Commission Order No. G-6-00

dx3z4eq WSLLISTIOE PEYRNODOLAISPONNO00D\OE\DOYAGLUIIPWA |
YIG'6.6'vS 1162098 0S8 (goL'szi'ss)  ri5'TLES zi'eee'ss 9
819'cot ¥15'29¢ 0 (199'65¢) ¥16'19¢ 199'66¢ sanguaou) Bugayepy L
910'2.8 29’018 0 (so1'ezt) 0 LLS'CEB 1500 uogejuawsdwy S19 9
0£8's9¥'} 088'ovb'L 0 (o0s'cy) (] 082°06¥'L$ sisop dn uels 030d 65611 S
000'01 (] 0 (000'02) 0 000'0Z$ esuddx3 AiojeinBay) Z0/000Z SY6LL ¥
1S0'¥1S ££0'L1S 0 (og0'11) 000'S 690'L1$ $1S00 UOISISAUOD AON  S0S.} €
B0Z'HLS'4S  ZHLPIPIS O (161'91€) 0 £0€'82L'1$ ueld seS) pasorinuel pazoweun  ¥06/1 z
261'629% 968'265$ 0$ (z18'e528) os 821'908% gjso) Bupueuy 10024 i
18€23104
2002
Qouefeq aousjeg 1899 uogezfowy  SUORIPPY eousieg uogduosaQ jaquinN  Jeap B
183A-PIN Bupuz Buprdo junooy
{1509 Bupwey| jeury asd) Juawopeg pejenoban
S3ISNIdX3I AIUN343a

1€ 9npayag

NOLLYOINddV LNIWIHINDIY INNIAIY 20/0002
"ONI VISBNNTOD HSLLIIE SVO VYLN3D



CENTRA GAS BRITISH COLUMBIA INC.
2000/02 REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION
OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - SUMMARY
Negotisted Settiement (Pre Final Hearing Costs)

Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Page 14 of 18
Schedule 92

1997 1998 1998 2000 2001 2002
LINE Actual Actual Settlement Forecast Forecast Forecast Reference
OPERATING
1 Manufactured Gas $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 94
2 Transmission 1,337,665 1,468,074 1,862,249 1,566,263 1,588,822 1,853,070 04
3 Distribution 6,978,931 7,118,758 7,786,748 7,904,661 8,133,604 8,408,927 o4
4 General Operation 4,430,656 4,149,773 4,664,642 4,707,652 4,652,005 4,604,925 94
§ TOTAL OPERATING 12,747,252 12,738,805 14313638 14,178,576 14,374,521 14,756,922
ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
(] Sales Promotion 3,403,203 2,930,068 3,131,523 3,205,221 3,253,379 3,272,320 95
7 Customer Accounting 2,304,980 2,538,144 2,678,862 3.241,112 3,413,251 3,532,810 95
8 Administration & Generai 7,948,434 8,150,818 8,517,403 8,582,742 8,952,624 9,321,488 95
9 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 13,837,617 13619030 14,327,788 15029075 15619,254 16,128,616
MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
10 Local Storage 8,307 608 0 0 o] 0
1 Transmission 865,221 1,385,760 1,084,216 1,492,826 1,584,330 1,786,292 96
12 Distribution 633,048 602,571 635,267 663,996 673,444 653,000 96
13 General 1,895 1,806 5310 0 0 0 96
14 TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 1,508,472 1,990,745 1,734,793 2,156,922 2,251,774 2,479,292
15 NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT ADJUSTMENT 978,659 1,133,250 0 (8942,573) (969,549)  (1,083,830)
16 TOTAL GROSS EXPENSES 29,070,000 29479630 30,376,220 30422000 31,262,000 32,269,000
CAPITALIZATION
17 Gross O & M Capitalization (7.884,000) (7,075,111) (6,682,768) (6,886324) (7.076,466) (7,304,411) 98-114
18 TOTAL O & M CAPITALIZATION (7.884,000) (7.075,111) (6,682,768) (6,886324) (7,076,486) (7,304,41%)
NET CHARGES TO AFFILIATES
20 Fort St John (331,398) (165,000) 1) 0 [} [} 93
21 Whistier (200,000) {179,796) (210,688) (227,592) (223,597) (228,516) a3
2 Port Alice (12,840) (9,876) (14,560) 0 0 1] 93
23 TOTAL CHARGES TO AFFILIATES (544,238) (354,672) (225,246) (227,592) (223,597) (228,516)
24 TOTAL NET DIRECT O & M EXPENSES $20,641,762 $22,048,847 $23,468,207 $23308,085 $23961938 $24,738,074
25 Average Number of Customers 51,263 58,205 64,013 68,604 74979 80,334
26 Average Gross Expenses Per Customer (Line 15/Line 24; 567 S08 475 97 M“n7 402
27 Average Net Direct Coat Per Customer (Line 23/Line 24) 403 378 67 335 320 308
AReG\BC\2000\ O&MSum

12/0/99



Appendix A

to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Centra Gas

BCUC Log #.odaS9

December 14, 1999 RELC ElVEDm

Page 15 of 18

Centra Gas Brigsh Columbia Ir
1675 Douglas Street

PO. Bax 3777

Victaria, British Columbia
VBW 3\3

Tel: (250) 480-4300
Fax: {250) 4804455

DEC 15 1999

Britsh Co — Routing (enfedentiop 7 gty

tis umbia Utilites Commission P, .
Sixth Floor (5. epy % ers
900 Howe Street
Vancouver, B.C.
V6Z 2N3
Attention: Mr. W. ). Grant, Executive Director
Dear Mr. Grant,
Re: Centra Gas British Columbia Inc. 2000 to 2002 Revenue Requirement

Application - ADR Negotiated Settlement

Centra Gas has reviewed the proposed Negotiated Settlement document arising from the ADR
settlement proceeding held December 7 and 8, 1999 at the Commission's Office for ths above
noted Application, Centra Gas believes that the Settlement Document is a fair and accurate

representation of the ADR procass, and accepts this settlemsnt proposal as written.

Thank you for your assistance, and the assistance of the Commission Staff in arriving ata

negotiated settlement acceptable to all parties.
Yours truly,

Centra Gas British Columbia Inc

s

Ian Anderson
Vica President, Finance

cc: ADR Participants

t:\planning\admin\rev 5eq\be\2000 to 2002\settiementinsgotiated settiement acceptance.doc

A Westcoast Energy Company



The

British Columbla

'Public Interest

Advocacy Centre. |

- B15-818 Wast Hastings.Strest
Vancouver, B.C.' VBC 1B4

" Wi (804) 887- 3083 ' Fax: (804) 682-7898
emuil; bmeoboaun.com : ’
htthMwubcpincom

Vi"a'faxangm_aﬂ' ii; ﬂﬂ : 102
' Decembmlé 1999 :

wy. Grant A
Executive Director-

RegulawryAffansandflammg |

‘BC Umm COMMISSION s
éth Floor - 900 Howe Street

| ..‘Vancouver, BC VGZ 2V3

' Deaer Grant:

" Re: Centra Gas B C. Im. Negotxated Settlement

Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00
Page 16 of 18

Michast R Ocherey = BB7-3034
R.J. Getherools | . 887-3006
| Saren Khen : ¢ GAY-A134
| Susan Pressen o
| . (sreniea studert) . -88?7-3083
. . .

REGEIVED
DEC1 6 1999 .

.Routmg d""-é a‘"""*#blb g '.

This will confum that CAC(BC) etal accepts the negohated settlementas ﬁled

Youxs smcerely,

.chucmrmsrmvou\cycmms o

J. Gathercole -

o -‘ACoqnsel'for.C_'.AC(B.C).etaL.'. '

e Geoﬁreyl-ﬁggms Centra Gas (via fax oriy) L

RIG1 ' . i
p\uuofﬂce\dlck\mugy\?!ﬁ?\gmm.let



Vancouver
Toranto
Ottawa

o Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

R Page 17 of 18
Lang Michener Lawrence & Shaw )

BARRISTERS &. SOLICITORS

1800 - 1055 Wese Georgla Street, P.O. Box 11117
Vancouver, British Columbia, Cinada VSE 4N7
Telephone (604) 689-9111 File Number:  28583-49

mile (S04) 685-7084
eb xite: imis.com

Direct Line (604) 691-7427 E-Mail: kgustats@lmls.com

January 12, 2000
TELECOPIED
BCU M.
British Columbia Utilities Commissioh g & ggé‘, VED
Sixth Floor, 900 Howe Street
Vancouver, B.C. JAN 1 2 2000
V6Z 2N3
Routing
Attention: Mr. Bi
Dear Sirs:

Proposed Settlement re. Centra Gas 2000-2002 Revenue Requirements Application
(the "Centra Application"')

On behalf of the Vancouver Island Gas Joint Venture (the "Joint Venture"), we confirm
that the proposed terms of settlement of the Centra Application are acceptable.

We regret that the Joint Venture was not able to provide this confirmation earlier. While
the Joint Venture clearly recognizes that, in the short term, the Centra Application will
not impact on its rates, its members are profoundly concerned by the long term
implications of Centra's growing revenue deficiency. In the short term, the Joint Venture
is also concemed by changing circumstances that could have adverse impacts on the
quality of service. These concerns have immediate relevance to the members of the Joint
Venture who are well into the process of planning for their future energy requirements.
Representatives of the Joint Venture have met recently with Centra to discuss these
concerns and we hope that this dialogue will continue.

We have two specific comments regarding the text of the settlement agreement:

1. Page 4, second bullet — We are concerned by the reference to a filing “in
September”. Although it is not a condition of the Joint Venture's acceptance of the
settlement, our preference would be to specify a date in early to mid-September that will
facilitate completion of the hearing before the end of the calendar year 2000.

2 Page 4, second last line — We appreciate that the settlement is “ona
without prejudice basis”. The Joint Venture wishes to make it clear that the settlement is
without prejudice to its position that the Joint Venture should not be responsible in the
future for any of Centra's revenue deficiencies and that the settlement will not have the
effect of waiving or modifying any term or provision of the Transportation Service
Agreement dated December 14, 1995 between Centra and the Joint Venture.

368985.1



. Appendix A
to Commission Order No. G-6-00

Page 18 of 18
Page 2

We hope you will find the foregoing to be helpful. Please call me if you have any
" concerns.

Yours truly, g

Karl E. Gustafson
for LANG MICHENER LAWRENCE & SHAW

KEG/jecm
cc. Tan Anderson, Vice President Finance, Centra Gas
Vancouver Island Gas Joint Venture - Management Committee

Lloyd Guenther
Jim Langley

368985.1



